

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 27, 2017]  
Consolidated Nos. 17-5142, 17-5164

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DENNIS BLACK; CHARLES CUNNINGHAM; KENNETH HOLLIS;  
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREES ASSOCIATION,

Respondents-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ

ABBY C. WRIGHT

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7252*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-0664*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    The Underlying Litigation .....	3
B.    Third-Party Subpoenas .....	5
1.    Motions to Quash .....	6
2.    Motion to Compel .....	7
3.    Orders Regarding Production of Documents .....	8
4.    Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT DEPARTED FROM CONTROLLING LAW IN ORDERING THE DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS PROTECTED BY THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS PRIVILEGE.....	15

A. It Was Respondents’ Burden to Demonstrate, and the District Court’s Responsibility to Find, Specific Grounds for Overcoming the Privileged Status of the Presidential Communications at Issue ..... 15

B. In Failing to Recognize That Respondents Had Not Met Their Burden, The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Did Not Undertake the Inquiry Mandated by This Court’s Decisions ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9, 13, 19, 20
<i>Jones &amp; Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan v. LTV Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Linder v. Department of Def.</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Loving v. Department of Def.</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Page v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Subpoena Served Upon the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	15

*United States v. Nixon*,

418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 12, 16, 17, 18

**Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:

29 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1322.....3

29 U.S.C. § 1342 .....6

29 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)-(4).....4

29 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(1) .....4

29 U.S.C. § 1361.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(2)(C) (2012).....5
